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Department of Community & 
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New Condominium Preliminary Plat 
State Street Plaza 

237 – 255 South State Street and 241 Floral St. 
PLNSUB2011-00038 

March 24, 2011 

 
Applicant:  Tannach Properties, 

LLC 

 

Staff: Everett Joyce, 535-7930 

everett.joyce@slcgov.com 

 

Tax ID:  16-06-154-002, 16-06-154-

003, 16-06-154-004, 16-06-154-005, 

16-06-154-006, 16-06-154-009, 16-

06-154-040, 16-06-154-053, 16-06-

154-054 

 

Current Zone:  D-1 

 

Master Plan Designation:  The 

Central Community Master Plan  

Future Land Use Map identifies this 

as the Central Business District 

 

Council District:  Council District 4 

- Luke Garrott  

 

Acreage:  0.62 acres 

 

Current Use: Vacant buildings 

 

Notice: 

Mailed on March  11, 2011 

Posted on March 15, 2011 

Website on March 11, 2011 

 

Applicable Land Use Regulations: 

 Utah Condominium Act of 1975  

 Section 21A.56.060 Condo 

 Section 20.20.020 Sub 

 Section 21A.30.020 D-1 

 

Attachments: 

A. Department Comments 

B. Preliminary Plat 

Request 
This is a request by Tannach Properties, LLC for preliminary approval to 

build a mixed-use condominium with 14 units.  Condominium units 13 and 

14 will consist of multiple residential apartments. The subject property is 

located at 237 – 255 South State Street and includes the property at 241 

Floral street in the D-1 Downtown zoning district.  The SLC 

Redevelopment Agency is the owner of the property. 

  

 

Staff Recommendation 
Planning Staff recommends that the Administrative Hearing Officer 

approve the preliminary plat for “State Street Plaza” condominium located 

at 237 -255 South State Street subject to the following conditions: 

 

1. Compliance with the departmental comments as outlined in this staff 

report and in the attached comments. 

2. Compliance with any additional departmental issues or concerns 

related to review of detailed information of parking access ramp, 

parking and access design and layout, building elevation and water 

tower elevation.   

3. A final condominium plat application shall be filed with the 

Planning Division and the final plat shall be recorded with the Salt 

Lake County Recorder prior to issuance of Certificate of 

Occupancy. 

4. Full compliance with the Utah Condominium Act of 1975 and the 

Condominium Approval Procedure regulations in the Salt Lake City 

Zoning Ordinance (Section 21A.56).  

5. The execution and recording of the Declaration of Covenants. The 

Declaration of Covenants must be approved by the Salt Lake City 

Attorney for compliance with State of Utah and Salt Lake City Code 

requirements.  

6. No condominium shall have final approval, or shall said units be 

sold, until the plat has been recorded with the Salt Lake County 

Recorder. 
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Background 
 
This is a proposed two structure mixed-use condominium.  Proposed is a mixed-use, mixed-income, 

community-oriented downtown renewal project that combines residential living with street level commercial 

uses.  The proposed street level commercial plaza with walk-in retail and arts will create a walk-through 

connection between State Street and the historic Cramar House (241 Floral Street, the flower shop building) to 

the east on Floral Street.  The flower shop building is the only existing building that will remain.  Two existing 

facades will be incorporated into the street front facade.   

 

This project will include the demolition of existing structures except for the Cramar House on the east side of 

Floral Street and the existing facades on the south portion of the State Street frontage will be retained.   

 

New construction of a principal building will consist of multiple levels with the north portion of the structure 

being 10 stories and the south portion being seven-stories (maximum).  The south portion will step back in 

stages above the existing historic three-story masonry building facades.  The upper levels of the project will 

consist of two condominium units (Unit 13 and Unit 14), with approximately 153 mixed-income rental housing 

units ranging in size from studios to three-bedroom apartments.  There will be two levels of underground on-site 

parking located between State Street and Floral Street providing approximately 160 parking spaces for the 

residential units.  There will be no on-site parking dedicated for the commercial uses.  Within the D-1 Zoning 

District, off street parking for the first 25,000 sq. ft. of nonresidential use are exempt from parking 

requirements. 

 

D-1 Downtown Zoning Standards
Requirements Standard Proposed Development Status Impact on 

Development

Front / Corner 

Yard 

No Min Setback 

5’ Max Setback 

Proposal meets this standard None 

Side / Rear Yard No Minimum Proposal meets this standard None 

Building Height 100’ Conditional Use to 

exceed 

Building meets this standard.  

Replacing the water tank 

requires conditional use approval 

Requires Conditional 

use approval for water 

tank exceeding 100’ 

1st Floor Glass 

Street Elevation 

40% Proposal meets this standard None 

Parking Parking for the first 25,000 

sq. ft of nonresidential uses 

is exempt.  One half stall 

per dwelling.   

Proposal meets this standard,  None 

 

Comments 
 

Public Comments 
 
No public comments were received at the time of writing this staff report.  

 

Departmental Comments 
 

The comments received from pertinent City Departments/Divisions are attached to this staff report (Exhibit A).  

There are no substantial requirements the applicant cannot meet. 
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Analysis and Findings 
 

Section 20.20.020 Minor Subdivision Standards: 

Section 20.20.020 list the following standards that a minor subdivision, for condominiums, shall meet: 

 

A. The general character of the surrounding area shall be well defined and the minor subdivision 

shall conform to this general character. 

Finding:  The base zoning of the property is D-1.  The purpose of the D-1 central business district is 

to foster an environment consistent with the area's function as the business, retail and cultural center of 

the community and the region.  The character of the neighborhood is mostly a mix of commercial and 

mixed-use buildings.  The proposal conforms to this character.  

B. Lots created shall conform to the applicable requirements of the zoning ordinances of the City. 

 

Finding: The proposed condominium complies with requirements of the Zoning Ordinance, subject to 

water tower height conditional use approval. 

 

C. Utility easements shall be offered for dedication as necessary. 

 

Finding:  No utility easements are required to be dedicated. 

 

D. Water supply and sewage disposal shall be satisfactory to the City Engineer. 

 

Finding: Water supply and sewage disposal shall be found to be satisfactory to the City Engineer and 

the Public Utilities Department.  Review of detailed drawings and compliance with City Department 

comments will be required prior to final plat approval.   

 

E. Public improvements shall be satisfactory to the Planning Director and City Engineer.       

 

Finding: The Engineering Division has concern about the type of vehicles (service use) and the 

number of parking spaces proposed and how these impact the restricted space on Floral Street and the 

needs for turning maneuvers to and from the right-of-way.  The Engineering Division may possibly, 

require one-way modification to Floral Street due to increased traffic volumes and the streets narrow 

width.  These issues need to be addressed prior to final plat approval.   

 

The Division of Transportation review comments identify that the residential unit parking requires one 

half parking stall for each unit.  The retail, theater, restaurant, and Historic building equal 24,750+/- sf. 

with the plaza area of 21,700+/- sf. (no parking is required for the first 25,000sf, 1 stall /1000 sf. 

thereafter).  The proposal meets this standard.   

  

The plans indicate two below grade parking levels but do not show parking layout, ramp grades or 

access heights, circulation, lane widths, etc. All access for the parking and service areas are show from 

the private right-of-way (Floral Street) which connects to 200 South on the north end, and Edison 

Street, a one way south bound street to 300 South, on the south end. 

 

These and other public improvements will need to be addressed through the final plat process prior to 

recordation of the Final Plat. 
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Section 20.20.070 Standards for Administrative Approval: 

In addition, the planning director, or designee, may, at the administrative consideration, approve the proposed 

minor subdivision, condominium, if the planning director, or designee, finds that: 

 

A. The minor subdivision will be in the best interests of the city. 

 

Finding: Mixed-use and mixed-income development is encouraged through zoning and master plan 

policies and therefore is in the best interest of the City. 

 

B. All lots comply with all applicable zoning standards. 

 

Finding: The proposed condominium complies with applicable zoning lot standards. 

 

C. All necessary and required dedications are made. 

 

Finding: No dedications are required. 

 

D. Provisions for the construction of any required public improvements are included. 

 

Finding: Other public improvements will be addressed through the Building Permit process and final 

plat process prior to recordation of the Final Plat. 

 

E. The subdivision otherwise complies with all applicable laws and regulations.  

 

Finding: The proposed condominium subdivision has been reviewed by pertinent City 

Departments/Divisions in terms of applicable laws and regulations.  These Departments/Divisions 

have given preliminary approval of the condominium subdivision with conditions as noted in this 

report and as found in Attachment A. 

 

Summary 
The proposed new condominium preliminary plat has demonstrated compliance with, or the ability to comply 

with, all of the standards required.  Planning Staff supports the request subject to the recommended conditions 

of approval shown on the first page of this report. 

 

 

Planning Director’s Recommendation: _________________ By: _________________________ 

 

Approval Subject To:  

__________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Date Completed:  ________________________ 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment A 
Department Comments  

 

 



















 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment B 
Preliminary Plat 


















